

NOTICE OF LAND USE DECISION

Notice is hereby given that the City Community Development Department issued a Notice of Decision affecting this property on **April 4, 2022.** All relevant provisions of the City of Sisters Urban Area Comprehensive Plan and City of Sisters Development Code were reviewed for compliance. Please contact the City of Sisters, Emelia Shoup, Assistant Planner, at (541) 323-5216 or eshoup@ci.sisters.or.us for more information.

File #s: SP 21-07

Applicant: Chris Mayes, Mayes Architecture & Planning Inc.

Owner: Pete Duenes, DDA Realty LLC

Site Location: 68994 N Pine Street; Map and Taxlot #151004CB04600

Zoning: Light Industrial (LI) District

Request: Site Plan Review request to build a 16,500 SF two-story industrial building to be used for light

manufacturing, warehouse, and office uses. The location is a developed with an existing facility (9,960 SF building footprint) used to manufacture compounded & personal nutrition

products.

Applicable Criteria: Sisters Development Code (SDC) Chapter 2.6 – Light Industrial District; Chapter 2.11 – Airport

Overlay District; Chapter 2.15 – Special Provisions; Chapter 3 – Design Standards; Chapter

4.1 – Types of Applications and Review; and Chapter 4.2 – Site Plan Review.

DECISION: Based upon the applicable criteria and standards, and the facts contained within the record,

the City **Approves the requested Site Plan file no. SP 21-07 with Conditions.**

All evidence relied upon by the Community Development Director to make this Decision is in the public record and is available for public review. Copies of this evidence and the Decision can be obtained at a reasonable cost from the City of Sisters at 520 E Cascade Avenue, Sisters, Oregon 97759. All persons entitled to notice or who are otherwise adversely affected or aggrieved by the Decision may appeal the Decision. The filing of a Notice of Appeal shall be accompanied by the filing fee of \$500. Except as otherwise required, the notice of appeal and appeal fee must be received by the Community Development Department no later than 5 p.m. on the fourteenth calendar day following mailing/posting of the decision or no later than April 18, 2022 at 5 p.m. Notices of Appeals may not be filed by facsimile machine. The Notice of Appeal shall be submitted upon the form provided by the Community Development Department, shall include any such information as listed on the application submittal checklist and shall contain the following: 1. A concise description of the land use decision sought to be reviewed, including the date of decision; 2. A statement of the interest of the appellant seeking review and, that the appellant was a party to the initial proceedings; and, 3. The grounds relied upon for review. Further information can be obtained concerning the appeal process at the Community Development Department at 520 E Cascade Avenue, Sisters Oregon 97759. Unless appellant (the person who files the appeal) is the applicant, the hearing on the appeal shall be limited to the specific issues identified in the written comments submitted during the comment period. Additional evidence related to the Notice of Appeal may be submitted by any person during the appeal hearing, subject to any rules of procedure adopted by the Planning Commission. The Decision shall become final on April 19, 2022 if no appeals are filed.

TTY services can be made available. Please contact City Recorder Kerry Prosser at (541) 323-5213 for accommodations to be made. The Sisters City Hall building is a handicapped accessible facility.

*Notice to mortgagee, lienholder, vendor or seller: City of Sisters Development Code requires that if you receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.